

No. 18-18

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK
AND PLANNING COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—————◆—————
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—————◆—————

MONICA L. MILLER
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. NIOSE
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
1821 Jefferson Place N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 238-9088
mmiller@americanhumanist.org

DANIEL P. DOTY
LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL P. DOTY, P.A.
5500 Harford Road, Suite 202
Baltimore, Maryland 21214

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LISTINGS OF PARTIES TO PROCEEDINGS	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTION.....	1
INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
I. The case is unripe for this Court’s review	9
II. The Fourth Circuit’s narrow fact-specific decision neither hinders the government’s ability to honor its war dead nor threatens any other monument	9
A. Modifying the monument to honor all veterans advances religious liberty and equality.....	9
B. The government’s Christian cross war memorial co-opts spiritual content for military purposes, offending many Christians	14
C. No other monument is affected by the Fourth Circuit’s fact-intensive ruling	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. There is no Circuit split	20
A. The Circuits agree that a Christian cross does not serve as a <i>secular</i> symbol of commemoration	20
B. The Commission misconstrues the Circuits' decisions to manufacture a split.....	21
1. The Second and Fifth Circuits never ruled on the constitutionality of a war memorial cross.....	21
2. The Fourth, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits' decisions do not impose a <i>per se</i> prohibition against crosses.....	23
C. The Circuits do not disagree on what knowledge to attribute to the reasonable observer	26
D. The Circuits do not disagree on the relevance of longevity and history in cross cases	28
IV. The Fourth Circuit reached the correct result in accordance with this Court's precedents	31
A. There is no conflict with <i>Lynch</i>	34
B. There is no conflict with <i>Buono</i>	36
C. There is no conflict with <i>Van Orden</i>	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. Mercer County</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>ACLU v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	23, 27, 35, 36
<i>ACLU v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....	23, 37
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 616 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2010).....	20, 21, 25, 26, 36
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Port Authority</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>American Humanist Association v. Lake Elsinore</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25180 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	20
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	9
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Briggs v. Mississippi</i> , 331 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Cabral v. City of Evansville</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (S.D. Ind. 2013), <i>dismissed on other grounds</i> , 759 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Elmbrook School District</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Ellis v. La Mesa</i> , 990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	1, 10, 16, 32
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	31
<i>Friedman v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985)	35, 37
<i>Gilfillan v. Philadelphia</i> , 637 F.2d 924 (3d Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Gonzales v. North Township Lake County</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993)	20, 23, 27, 35
<i>Greater Houston Chapter of American Civil Liberties Union v. Eckels</i> , 589 F. Supp. 222 (S.D. Tex. 1984), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 763 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1985)	10, 21
<i>Green v. Haskell County Board of Commissioners</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Jewish War Veterans v. United States</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1988)	3, 20
<i>King v. Richmond County</i> , 331 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203588 (N.D. Fla. June 19, 2017) <i>appeal pending</i> No. 17-13025 (11th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	32
<i>Lowe v. Eugene</i> , 254 Or. 518 (1969).....	37
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	17, 22, 34, 35
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	2, 14, 17, 31, 32
<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny County</i> , 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Association v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	9
<i>Murray v. Austin</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991)	21, 22, 23
<i>Robinson v. City of Edmond</i> , 68 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Separation of Church & State Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Skoros v. City of New York</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	33
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	1
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 660 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	24, 28, 31, 33, 41
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	30
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	9
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	29
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)	21, 25
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	31
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
23 CFR § 710.403(a)	35
Sup. Ct. R. 10	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Res. 15, 68th Cong. (1924)	3, 40
Hemant Mehta, <i>Christians Are Harassing the Atheist Lawyer Who Won the Pensacola Cross Case</i> , PATHEOS (June 21, 2017), https://perma.cc/6KD6-LLYR	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter from James Madison to William Bradford (April 1, 1774), http://bit.ly/2h57Xm5	16
<i>Pope Francis: The Cross Is the Gate of Salvation</i> , Vatican Radio (Mar. 12, 2017), http://bit.ly/2hysfbS	15
Thomas Jefferson, <i>The Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom</i> (Jan. 16, 1786), reprinted in FOUNDING THE REPUBLIC: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY (John J. Patrick ed., 1995)	16
